		622.37689X00
FORM PTO-1595 Rev. 6-93) MBNo-0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	01-20-2000	WER SHEET PTU/PCL Rec. MIN40 PE On 199
$I$ settings $\Longrightarrow \Rightarrow \mathbf{\nabla}$		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
To the Honorable Commissioner		rd the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	101248410	and address of receiving party(ies):
BAILEY, Thomas William		
CLEALL, Andrew John	Na	ame: MOLINS PLC
HILL, Brian	In	ternal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
· ·	Merger St	
	-	reet Address: <u>11 Tanners Drive</u> , Blakelands,
Security Agreement	Change of Name <u>M</u>	ilton Keynes, MK14 5LU, England
Other	Cit	y: State: ZIP:
Execution Date: October 13, 1999	Addit	ional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number	r(s):	
if this document is being filed together		xecution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	 	B. Patent No.(s)
PCT/GB98/01009		5.1 utom (10.(5)
09/402,391		09/402391
097-102,391		·
	Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom	correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed		otal number of applications and patents involved:
Name: ATSK, LLP		
	7. To	otal fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	X	Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1300 North 17th Street	et 8 De	eposit account number:
Suite 1800		
	V/A 22200	1-2135
ony orace.		Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
·····	DO NOT USE TH	
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> </ol>		
to the best of my knowledge and belie the original document.	n, the foregoing information is	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Melvin Kraus, Reg. No. 22,466	Unilyhi	December 14, 1999
Name of Person Signing	Si	gnature Date
	umber of pages including cover shee	
	il docurtents to be recorded with required c Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Washington, D.C. 2023	, Box Assignments
FC:581 40.00 DP	-	Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)
λ (		
		PATENT

REEL: 010489 FRAME: 0786

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Thomas William Bailey, Andrew John Cleall and Brian Hill of 13 Westwood Way, Westwood Business Park, Coventry, CV4 8HS, England, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled ARTICLE HANDLING APPARATUS, executed by us the  $\underline{Sra}$  day(s) of  $\underline{Noveraber}$  1999, Serial No. filed \_\_\_\_\_\_, the hereinafter named assignee being hereby authorized to insert the said Serial Number and filing date when ascertained;

AND WHEREAS, Molins FLC, a British company having a place of business at 11 Tanners Drive, Blakelands, Milton Keynes, MK14 5LU, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations in hand, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Molins PLC, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above mentioned application, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we do hereby agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND, we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Molins PLC its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

> PATENT REEL: 010489 FRAME: 0787

Thomas hillia Beile

On this  $\underline{8^{T_1}}$  day of  $\underline{Ne}_{\overline{}} \underline{eeee}$ , 1999 before me personally appeared Thomas William Bailey, to me known to be one of the persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Shan Hill Witness

Andrew for Clean

On this  $\underbrace{\mathcal{B}^{\prime}}_{appeared}$  day of November,  $19 \underbrace{\mathcal{D}}_{before me personally}_{appeared Andrew John Cleall, to me known to be one of the persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he$ executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Witness

Bran Hill

On this  $\underline{S} + \underline{k}$  day of November, 19 + 99 before me personally appeared Brian Hill, to me known to be one of the persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Ren Mari Witness

**RECORDED: 12/14/1999**